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St. Michael, Barbados. W1,

Tel: (246) 429-9645 Fax: (246) 429-9646
Email: theaccountantcenire@caribsurf.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Management of The St. Michael School

We have audited the statement of financial position and the related statements of income and expenditure
of The St. Michael School’s General fund, Petty fees fund, Textbook loan scheme fund, Canteen fund and
VAT fund for the year ended March 3 1,2012.

preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting
estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s Jjudgment, including the assessment
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair

circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly in all material respects, the financial position of the
School’s General fund, Petty fees fund, Textbook loan scheme fund, Canteen fund and VAT fund for the
year ended March 31, 2012 in accordance with the accounting policies set out in Note 1.

D Rr

Chartered Accountants
March 28% 2013
Bridgetown, Barbados



The St. Michael School

Statement of financial position
M 31,2012

(expressed in Barbados dollars)

Assets
Cash at bank

Represented by:

Fund balances

Building fund

General fund

Petty fees fund

Canteen fund

VAT fund

Textbook loan scheme fund

Approved on March 28", 2013 by the Board of Management.

Fagst 1

-

< Sandra Forde

n '
Secretary/Treasurer C/}YV‘:‘M

Grace Frariylyn

Chairman

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

2012 2011
6,981 80,367
6981 § 80367
2,291 -
1,841 70,123
1,222 2,376

923 2,027
370 1,757
334 4,084
6981 $ 80367
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General fund

Statement of income and expenditure . |
F(Ohe year ended March 31, 2012

(expressed in Barbados dollars)

Notes 2012 2011
Income
Statutory grant 2 5,376,473 5,379,603
Other income 3 81,923 52,355
5,458,396 5,431,958
Expenditure
Salaries
- Statutory personal emoluments 3,059,230 3,202,333
- Other personal emoluments 1,440,426 1,159,541
National insurance 338,749 315,552
Utilities 4 149,817 149,854
Operating expenses 6 137,175 137,861
Supplies and materials 118,417 196,819
Transfer to building fund 110,000 -
Maintenance of property 5 81,995 164,920
Library 59,596 5,616
Rental of property 17,174 13,847
Travel 8,459 6,803
Professional fees 5,640 10,413
5,526,678 5,363,559
(Deficit) surplus for the year $ (68,282) § 68,399

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.
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The St. Michael School

VAT fund
S ent of income and expenditure
For the year ended March 31, 2012

(expressed in Barbados dollars)

2012 2011
Income
Vat refunds 29,679 22,085
Expenditure
Repairs and maintenance 23,610 17,837
Furniture and fittings 6,425 7.411
Special payments 1,000 1,500
Bank charges 31 61
Entertainment - 1,200
31,066 28,009
Deficit for the year $} (1387) 8 (5929

The accompanving notes form an intecral nart of these financial statements



The St. Michael School
tty fees fund

quent of income and expenditure
For the year ended March 31, 2012

(expressed in Barbados dollars)

2012 2011

Income
Petty fees 80,641 35,015
Examination fees 16,615 14,275
Donations for speech day 7,285 11,780
Transfer from general fund 3,202 -
Sale of cricket shirts 1,178 -
Donations for cricket team 1,000 -
Miscellaneous 240 -
Tours/transportation 120 -
Sale of games uniforms - 14,820
Sale of music books and school crests - 11,316
Other income - 5,859

110,281 93,065
Expenditure
Games supplies and equipment 26,134 41,668
Stationery 19,243 26,678
Prizes for speech day 18,724 14,395
Examination fees 17,085 14,545
Miscellaneous 16,008 -
School crest, epaulettes and badges 10,833 3,114
Refunds 2,998 1,712
Bank charges 410 126
Trophies and incentives - 1,490
Incidentals - 1,118

111,435 104,846
Deficit for the year $ 1,154) § (11,781)

The accomnanvine notes form an inteoral nart of these fincmcial statements,



The St. Michael School

Textbook loan scheme fund {
ement of income and expenditure )
For the year ended March 31, 2012
(expressed in Barbados dollars)
2012 2011
Income
Rental fees 76,779 63,450
Refund on damages 296 5,719
Other 63 -
Sale of advance books - 5,000
77,138 74,169
Expenditure
Textbooks 60,415 71,282
Assistants’ fees 8,895 6,145
Refunds 7,832 1,825
Supervisors’ fees 2,400 2,200
Stationery 1,188 777
Bank charges 158 150
80,888 82,379
Deficit for the year (3,750) $ (8,210)

The accompanying noies form an integral part of these financial statements.




The St. Michael School

ngeen fund

Aement of income and expenditure
For the year ended March 31, 2012

(expressed in Barbados dollars)

2012 2011
Income
Concession fees 16,230 16,000
Expenditare
Hospitality 13,613 4,516
Equipment for smartstream 2,830 -
General maintenance 800 2,471
Bank charges 91 234
Transfer to general fund - 10,350
Refund to stationery account - 787
Miscellaneous - 645

17,334 19,003
Deficit for the year § @@104) $ (3,003

The accomnanving notes form om inteoral nowt nf those inmmerinl ctrtemontc



" The St. Michael School
uilding fund
tement of income and expenditure
For the year ended March 31, 2012

(expressed in Barbados doilars)

Income
Grants received

Expenditure

Construction costs
Building maintenance
Transfer to general fund
Repairs

Bank charges

Surplus for the year

The arcomnmving nafoc farm m intoovral novt nf thoco finmmeinl ctatomonte

2012

208,583

2011

169,538
16,746
13,583

6,281
144

206,292

2,291
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Notes to the financial statements

REI, 2012

O
(expressed in Barbados dollars)

Significant accounting policies

Basis of preparation

Land and
financial statements. The School is however responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of —

the property. These costs together with the costs of improvements to the property are
reflected in the statement of income and expenditure,

Statutory grant
Code Computerised Receipts Total Estimates  Difference
salaries
101 2,986,854 - 2,986,854 3,002,552 (105,698)
102 1,318,313 70,592 1,388,905 1,352,823 36,082
103 330,116 5,342 335,458 306,978 28,480
206 7,311 11,913 19,224 13,000 6,224
226 _ - 6,000 6,000 6,000- -
316 64,908 569,124 . 634,032 554,712 79,320
752 - 6,000 6,000 6,000 -
753 - S - S -
785 - - - - -
4,707,502 668,971 3,376,473 5,332,065 44,408

-11-
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Notes to the financial statements

%h 31,2012

(expressed in Barbados dollars)

3.

Other income - general fand

Reimbursements

Tuition fees

Use of premises
Incidentals

Transfer from canteen fund

Utilities - general fund

Electricity
Telephope -
Water

Gas

Maintenance of propelfty - generail fund

Equipment
Building
Insurance
Maintenance
Furniture

=1

2012 2011
42,883 )
29,000 26,890
8,645 5,575
1,395 9,540

- 10,350

$ 81,923 § 52355
2012 2011
101,633 97,453
31,934 35,416
15,104 15,257
1,146 1,728

$ 149817 § 149854
2012 2011
25,557 30,093
18,542 61,053
18,395 21,666
17,296 49,909
2,205 2,199

$ 81,995 § 164,920




Btk WL SFTLY T T

'Notes to the financial Statements
~ rch 31,2012
i

(ex)véssed in Barbados dollars)
6. Operating expenses

Departmental e€Xpenses

Music

Cricket

Industriaf arts
Information technology
Business studies
Guidance

Other operating expenses

Transportation

General

Training

Remuneration for board members
Uniforms B

Hospitality

Printing, Pposting and advertising '
Bank charges '
Prizes

Special payments

Total Operating expenses

=

$

2012

30,684
24,755
713
157
129

56,438

19,245
16,238
16,028
11,523
7,173
6,751
2,941
787
51

80,737

137,175

$

2011

31,217
29,705
1,122
84

419
62,547

13,523
13,728
4,524
17,570
6,417
3,722
5,697
1,142
8,691
300

75,314

137,861







